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RICK MILLER, DIRECTOR FACSIMILE (405) 522-0063

October 7, 2014

Re: LR-14-060

This is in response to the request for information on the requirement to pay and charge sales tax.
Set forth below are the facts presented along with the questions posed and the responses thereto.

FACTS

_is building a new facility in Oklahoma. We have been makini Frogress

payments on the building construction. After the completion of the building il sell
the building and lease it.

1. Does _need to pay sales tax for the construction of the building? The
progress billings are by task rather than labor and materials.

Response: No. The Oklahoma Sales Tax Code provides that contractors making
improvements to real property such as construction of a building are considered taxable
consumer/users of all items of tangible personal property and taxable services used to complete
the contract and as such are required to pay state sales/use tax and any local tax as applicable on
the items purchased for use to make the improvements. In the described instances no tax should
be charged by the contractor to the client. Therefore, based on the foregoing, the described
progress amounts billed by the contractor to for construction of the new
facility in Oklahoma are not subject to sales tax
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2. Should -harge sales tax when completing the sale and leaseback?

Response: In Oklahoma, sales tax is levied on the gross receipts from the sale of tangible
personal property, certain services and other transactions as specified in Section 1354 of Title 68
of the Oklahoma Sales Tax Code. Tangible personal property is defined to mean “personal
property that can be seen, weighed, measured, felt, or touched or that is in any other manner
perceptible to the senses . . . [and] includes electricity, water, gas, steam and prewritten computer
software. The term does not include real property, such as land and buildings, tangible personal
property that loses its identity when it becomes an integral and inseparable part of the realty, or
tangible personal property which is removable only with substantial damage to the premises.”

Neither the sale or lease of the building constitutes the transfer of personal property nor do they
fall within the enumerated transactions subject to sales tax pursuant to Section 1354 of Title 68
of the Oklahoma Statutes. Therefore, no sales would be due on the described building sale or on
the subsequent lease thereof. See also OAC 710:65-19-29.

Copies of the referenced statutory and administrative code provisions are enclosed.

This response applies only to the circumstances discussed in your request of August 27, 2014.
Pursuant to Oklahoma Administrative Code 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally
relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and there has been no change in applicable law.

Sincerely,

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

[peadhs § futt

Brenda J. Sullivan
Tax Policy Analyst



